

MARY M. MCKENZIE
Attorney ID No. 47434
BENJAMIN D. GEFFEN
Attorney ID No. 310134
Public Interest Law Center
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215-627-7100

*Counsel for Petitioners Committee of Seventy,
Jordan Strauss, Brian Krisch, and Katherine Rivera;
additional counsel listed on signature page*

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Committee of Seventy, Philadelphia 3.0, Jordan Strauss,
Brian Krisch, and Katherine Rivera,

Petitioners,

v.

The Honorable Sheila A. Woods-Skipper, in her official
capacity as President Judge of the Court of Common Pleas
of Philadelphia,

Respondent.

Docket No.
36 EM 2017

**ANSWER TO APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE BY THE
CITY COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA**

Petitioners, through their counsel, hereby file this Answer to the Application
for Leave to Intervene by the City Commissioners of the City of Philadelphia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Discussion 1
 A. The statute applies to Philadelphia 2
 B. Even if resort to policy arguments were appropriate, § 2641(c) would still
 apply to Philadelphia 5
 C. Repeated disregard of § 2641(c) has not erased it from the Election Code 9
Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Fant</i> , 146 A.3d 1254 (Pa. 2016)	2
<i>Commonwealth, Office of the Governor v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	5
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , No. 93-cv-6157, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5273 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1994).....	9
<i>Mosley v. W.C.A.B. (City of Pittsburgh)</i> , 937 A.2d 607 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Sun Home Health Visiting Nurses v. Workers' Compensation Appeal Board (Noguchi)</i> , 815 A.2d 1156 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003).....	9, 10

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921	4, 5, 7, 8
3 P.S. § 459-1002.....	3
3 P.S. § 914.1(h).....	3
10 P.S. § 308	3
16 P.S. § 12005(a).....	3
25 P.S. § 2641(b).....	3, 4
25 P.S. § 2641(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 10, 1982, P.L. 458, No. 135, § 1	10

Other Authorities

Delaware County Home Rule Charter § 421	7
Lehigh County Ordinance No. 1999-169	8
Pennsylvania House of Representatives Legislative Journal, 1982 Session, No. 19 (Mar. 3, 1982).....	11
